Code, the City has adopted a set of zoning regulations, set forth in Title 6 of the

Evanston City Code of 2012, as amended (“the Zoning Ordinance”); and

WHEREAS, Stan Bernshteyn of MCZ Development, “the Applicant”, 

requests approval of a Planned Development to construct a five (5) story, mixed-use 

building with approximately five thousand eight hundred and twenty-two (5,822) square 

feet of ground floor retail space, one hundred sixteen (116) dwelling units, and fifty-eight 

(58) parking spaces in the C1a Commercial Mixed-Use District; and,

WHEREAS, the Planned Development requires exception from the strict 

application of the Zoning Ordinance with regards to the number of dwelling units,

[...]

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this ordinance, the

City Council hereby grants the Special Use Permit applied for in case no. 21PLND-

0045, to allow the construction and operation of a five (5) story, mixed-use building with 

approximately five thousand eight hundred and twenty-two (5,822) square feet of 

ground floor retail space, one hundred sixteen (116) dwelling units, and fifty-eight (58) 

parking spaces.

SECTION 3:  The City Council hereby grants the following Site 

Development Allowances:

(A) Dwelling Units:  A Site Development Allowance is hereby granted for one 
hundred sixteen (116) dwelling units, whereas Subsection 6-10-3-4 of the Zoning 

Ordinance allows a maximum of seventy-eight (78) dwelling units in the C1a 
District.

(B) Building Height: A Site Development Allowance is hereby granted for an 
approximately eighty and one-half (80.5) foot maximum building height to the top